1 DATA FOR PROGRESS m 0>

From April 24 to 26, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,212 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. Crosstabs include disability status which is based on respondent self-identification. The survey was
conducted in English. The margin of error is £3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,212 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 A conservatorship, which is also often called a guardianship, is when a court appoints a third party to take care of
and make financial and/or personal decisions for an adult who has mental or physical limitations and is unable to care
for themselves.

Do you support or oppose conservatorships?

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled ~Self-identifies as disabled
Strongly support 18 17 18 17 19
Somewhat support 51 49 52 52 47
Somewhat oppose 16 16 15 16 14
Strongly oppose 7 6 8 7 7
Don't know 9 11 7 8 13
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 69 66 70 69 66
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23 22 23 23 21
SUPPORT (NET) +46  +44 +47 +46 +45
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[2] In some conservatorships, guardians have general medical decision-making authority. There is limited legal
guidance, however, over whether the adult or the guardian has the right to make decisions about reproductive health,
such as choosing to have an abortion or use or not use contraception.

Do you think adults under conservatorships should or should not have the right to make decisions about their
reproductive health?

Does not . e
Response Topline Female Male identify as Self-;t.ienbtllf:es
disabled as disable
Adults unQer conservgtorsh|ps should have the right to make decisions 59 60 57 59 60
about their reproductive health
Adults unQer conservgtorsh|ps should not have the right to make decisions 2 20 23 23 19
about their reproductive health
Don't know 19 20 19 18 21
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

Page 1/5 (5WPF6W)



[3]1 A conservatorship, which is also often called a guardianship, is when a court appoints a third party to take care of
and make financial and/or personal decisions for an adult who has mental or physical limitations and is unable to care
for themselves.

When thinking about the rights of adults under conservatorships, which of the following comes closer to your view, even
if neither is exactly right?

Response Topline Female Male Does r;ti)stail(;lleer;tify as Self-(i;;l:an:::i:s as
Adults under guardianship should have the right to vote 73 72 75 73 74
Adults under guardianship should not have the right to 16 15 16 17 13
vote
Don't know 11 13 9 11 13
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[4] Currently, parents with disabilities lack parental rights, which constitutionally give parents the right to direct the
care, upbringing, and education of their children.

This means that parents with disabilities can lose custody of their child if the court determines they are unfit to take care
of a child because of a disability, even in cases where there is no evidence of abuse or neglect.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Does not idesnetliff-ies
Response Topline Female Male identify as
disabled  **
disabled
Courts should be allowed to take away parental rights based on a parent's
o . . 17 12 22 17 15
disability when there is no evidence of abuse or neglect
Courts should not be allowed to take away parental rights based on a parent's
o . . 74 78 70 75 74
disability when there is no evidence of abuse or neglect
Don't know 9 10 7 8 10
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[51 In 1927, the U.S. Supreme Court ruled that state governments can legally require individuals with disabilities to go
through sterilization, a process that removes their ability to have children, without the individual's permission.

Some states have made this practice illegal. However, this Supreme Court decision has never been overturned.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Does not identify as  Self-identifies as

Response Topline Female Male disabled disabled
We need to overturn this precedence so that disabled people's 74 78 70 74 75
rights are protected
We don't need to take action on outdated, older practices like this 16 12 20 16 15
Don't know 10 10 10 10 11
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

Page 2/5 (5WPF6W)



[6] When thinking about government involvement in reproductive rights, which statement comes closest to your view,

even if neither is exactly right?

People with disabilities deserve the right to make decisions about their
reproductive health, such as choosing to have an abortion or using contraception

The government or legal guardians should be able to make decisions about
reproductive rights to protect people with disabilities who are unable to take care

of themselves or a child

Don't know

Weighted N

Response

Topline Female

1,212

68

21

12
646

Male

58

31

11
566

Does
not
identify
as
disabled

64

26

10
897

Self-
identifies
as
disabled

60

24

15
290

[71 How often do you experience long wait times before an initial appointment or to receive care from a healthcare

provider?

— Before an initial appointment

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled ~Self-identifies as disabled
Often 20 23 16 20 22
Sometimes 44 47 4 45 40
Rarely 29 26 34 29 30
Never 7 5 9 6 8
FREQUENTLY (TOTAL) 64 70 57 65 62
INFREQUENTLY (TOTAL) 36 31 43 35 38
FREQUENTLY (NET) +28 +39 +14 +30 +24
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[81 How often do you experience long wait times before an initial appointment or to receive care from a healthcare

provider?

— Before receiving care from a provider

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled ~Self-identifies as disabled
Often 15 17 14 14 19
Sometimes 46 48 43 47 43
Rarely 31 29 34 31 29
Never 8 6 10 7 9
FREQUENTLY (TOTAL) 61 65 57 61 62
INFREQUENTLY (TOTAL) 39 35 44 38 38
FREQUENTLY (NET) +22  +30 +13 +23 +24
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

Page 3/5 (5WPF6W)



[91 When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the
quality of care for the following aspects of health.

— Reproductive health

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied 27 27 27 28 24
Somewhat satisfied 27 28 26 30 21
Somewhat unsatisfied 8 8 8 8 7
Very unsatisfied 6 8 5 5 10
Not applicable 26 24 29 25 31
Don't know 5 5 6 5 7
SATISFIED (TOTAL) 54 55 53 58 45
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL) 14 16 13 13 17
SATISFIED (NET) +40 +39 +40 +45 +28
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[10] When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the
quality of care for the following aspects of health.

— Mental health

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied 29 25 33 30 27
Somewhat satisfied 32 33 32 33 30
Somewhat unsatisfied 12 13 11 12 13
Very unsatisfied 7 7 6 6 10
Not applicable 15 17 12 15 14
Don't know 5 5 6 5 6
SATISFIED (TOTAL) 61 58 65 63 57
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL) 19 20 17 18 23
SATISFIED (NET) +42 +38 +48 +45 +34
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

Page 4/5 (5WPF6W)



[11] When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the

quality of care for the following aspects of health.

— Overall wellbeing

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied 36 32 40 38 30
Somewhat satisfied 43 45 42 45 41
Somewhat unsatisfied 10 12 9 9 14
Very unsatisfied 5 4 6 3 9
Not applicable 2 2 1 2 2
Don't know 4 5 3 3 4
SATISFIED (TOTAL) 79 77 82 83 71
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL) 15 16 15 12 23
SATISFIED (NET) +64  +61 +67 +71 +48
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[12] When thinking about abortion laws, which statement comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response Topline Female Male Does not identify as disabled Self-identifies as disabled
Abortion should be legal in most cases 59 64 54 61 55
Abortion should be illegal in most cases 37 31 43 36 38
Don't know 4 6 3 3 7
Weighted N 1,212 646 566 897 290

[13] Currently, abortion pills are the most-used method for abortions and are accessible through telehealth, mail

delivery, and pharmacy pickup.

When thinking about access to abortion pills, which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly

right?

Response Topline Female

Abortion pills should be accessible through methods like telehealth and mail

delivery, in addition to going in person to a doctor's office or clinic 45
Abortion pills should only be accessible by going in person to a doctor's office or a 33
clinic

Abortion pills access should not be accessible at all 17
Don't know 5
Weighted N 1,212

Page 5/5 (5WPF6W)

49

31

15

646

Male

40

36

20

566

Does not
identify
as
disabled

45

34

16
5
897

Self-
identifies
as
disabled

45

30

19
7
290



