# **山 DATA FOR PROGRESS**



From April 24 to 26, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,212 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. Crosstabs include disability status which is based on respondent self-identification. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,212 unless otherwise specified.

[1] A conservatorship, which is also often called a guardianship, is when a court appoints a third party to take care of and make financial and/or personal decisions for an adult who has mental or physical limitations and is unable to care for themselves.

Do you support or oppose conservatorships?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Strongly support	18	17	18	17	19
Somewhat support	51	49	52	52	47
Somewhat oppose	16	16	15	16	14
Strongly oppose	7	6	8	7	7
Don't know	9	11	7	8	13
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	69	66	70	69	66
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	23	22	23	23	21
SUPPORT (NET)	+46	+44	+47	+46	+45
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[2] In some conservatorships, guardians have general medical decision-making authority. There is limited legal guidance, however, over whether the adult or the guardian has the right to make decisions about **reproductive health**, such as choosing to have an abortion or **use** or **not use** contraception.

Do you think adults under conservatorships should or should **not** have the right to make decisions about their **reproductive health**?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Adults under conservatorships should have the right to make decisions about their reproductive health	59	60	57	59	60
Adults under conservatorships should not have the right to make decisions about their reproductive health	22	20	23	23	19
Don't know	19	20	19	18	21
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[3] A conservatorship, which is also often called a guardianship, is when a court appoints a third party to take care of and make financial and/or personal decisions for an adult who has mental or physical limitations and is unable to care for themselves.

When thinking about the rights of adults under conservatorships, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Adults under guardianship should have the right to vote	73	72	75	73	74
Adults under guardianship should not have the right to vote	16	15	16	17	13
Don't know	11	13	9	11	13
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[4] Currently, parents with disabilities lack parental rights, which constitutionally give parents the right to direct the care, upbringing, and education of their children.

This means that parents with disabilities can lose custody of their child if the court determines they are unfit to take care of a child because of a disability, even in cases where there is no evidence of abuse or neglect.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self- identifies as disabled
Courts should be allowed to take away parental rights based on a parent's disability when there is no evidence of abuse or neglect	17	12	22	17	15
Courts should not be allowed to take away parental rights based on a parent's disability when there is no evidence of abuse or neglect	74	78	70	75	74
Don't know	9	10	7	8	10
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[5] In 1927, the U.S. Supreme Court ruled that state governments can legally require individuals with disabilities to go through sterilization, a process that removes their ability to have children, without the individual's permission.

Some states have made this practice illegal. However, this Supreme Court decision has never been overturned.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
We need to overturn this precedence so that disabled people's rights are protected	74	78	70	74	75
We don't need to take action on outdated, older practices like this	16	12	20	16	15
Don't know	10	10	10	10	11
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

**[6]** When thinking about government involvement in reproductive rights, which statement comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self- identifies as disabled
People with disabilities deserve the right to make decisions about their reproductive health, such as choosing to have an abortion or using contraception	63	68	58	64	60
The government or legal guardians should be able to make decisions about reproductive rights to protect people with disabilities who are unable to take care of themselves or a child	26	21	31	26	24
Don't know	11	12	11	10	15
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[7] How often do you experience **long wait times** before an initial appointment or to receive care from a healthcare provider?

#### — Before an initial appointment

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Often	20	23	16	20	22
Sometimes	44	47	41	45	40
Rarely	29	26	34	29	30
Never	7	5	9	6	8
FREQUENTLY (TOTAL)	64	70	57	65	62
INFREQUENTLY (TOTAL)	36	31	43	35	38
FREQUENTLY (NET)	+28	+39	+14	+30	+24
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[8] How often do you experience **long wait times** before an initial appointment or to receive care from a healthcare provider?

# — Before receiving care from a provider

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Often	15	17	14	14	19
Sometimes	46	48	43	47	43
Rarely	31	29	34	31	29
Never	8	6	10	7	9
FREQUENTLY (TOTAL)	61	65	57	61	62
INFREQUENTLY (TOTAL)	39	35	44	38	38
FREQUENTLY (NET)	+22	+30	+13	+23	+24
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[9] When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the quality of care for the following aspects of health.

# — Reproductive health

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied	27	27	27	28	24
Somewhat satisfied	27	28	26	30	21
Somewhat unsatisfied	8	8	8	8	7
Very unsatisfied	6	8	5	5	10
Not applicable	26	24	29	25	31
Don't know	5	5	6	5	7
SATISFIED (TOTAL)	54	55	53	58	45
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL)	14	16	13	13	17
SATISFIED (NET)	+40	+39	+40	+45	+28
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[10] When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the quality of care for the following aspects of health.

#### — Mental health

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied	29	25	33	30	27
Somewhat satisfied	32	33	32	33	30
Somewhat unsatisfied	12	13	11	12	13
Very unsatisfied	7	7	6	6	10
Not applicable	15	17	12	15	14
Don't know	5	5	6	5	6
SATISFIED (TOTAL)	61	58	65	63	57
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL)	19	20	17	18	23
SATISFIED (NET)	+42	+38	+48	+45	+34
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[11] When thinking about your experience with health care, please say whether you are satisfied or unsatisfied with the quality of care for the following aspects of health.

### — Overall wellbeing

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Very satisfied	36	32	40	38	30
Somewhat satisfied	43	45	42	45	41
Somewhat unsatisfied	10	12	9	9	14
Very unsatisfied	5	4	6	3	9
Not applicable	2	2	1	2	2
Don't know	4	5	3	3	4
SATISFIED (TOTAL)	79	77	82	83	71
UNSATISFIED (TOTAL)	15	16	15	12	23
SATISFIED (NET)	+64	+61	+67	+71	+48
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[12] When thinking about abortion laws, which statement comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self-identifies as disabled
Abortion should be legal in most cases	59	64	54	61	55
Abortion should be illegal in most cases	37	31	43	36	38
Don't know	4	6	3	3	7
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290

[13] Currently, abortion pills are the most-used method for abortions and are accessible through telehealth, mail delivery, and pharmacy pickup.

When thinking about access to abortion pills, which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Does not identify as disabled	Self- identifies as disabled
Abortion pills should be accessible through methods like telehealth and mail delivery, in addition to going in person to a doctor's office or clinic	45	49	40	45	45
Abortion pills should only be accessible by going in person to a doctor's office or a clinic	33	31	36	34	30
Abortion pills access should not be accessible at all	17	15	20	16	19
Don't know	5	6	5	5	7
Weighted N	1,212	646	566	897	290